Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased / (increased) loss for the year by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2023.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency (FCY) risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions entered into are
denominated in foreign currencies. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases, which are entered in a
currency other than Pak Rupees.

i)   Significant exchange rates applied during the year were as follows:

ii)   The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the US Dollar and the Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and
liabilities as given below:-

b)

As at December 31, 2024

   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities

As at December 31, 2023
   Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

19,000 (19,000)

   13,000 (13,000)

Profit Or Loss

Average rate for the year

2024 2023

Rupee per FCY

2024 2023

Spot rate as at December 31

AED
SAR
JPY
SGD
EUR
USD
GBP

76.29
74.65
1.89

209.20
300.79
280.21
354.16

69.42
67.72
1.85

190.96
276.65
254.13
315.62

75.84
74.14
 1.78

204.91
290.08
278.55
349.71

76.74
75.16
1.99

213.48
311.50
281.86
358.60

F 53Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Amounts in Rs ‘000

Note AED SAR SGD EUR USD GBP VND JPY THB Total

Financial assets

Due from related parties 32
34.1Cash and bank balances

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables
Due to related parties 15.1

2024

-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

 25,831
 -

 25,831

 1,401
 542,329
 543,730

-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

 27,232
 542,329
 569,561

 -
 77,113
 77,113

 (77,113)

 -
 153,597
 153,597

 (127,766)

 101,212
 749,884
 851,096

 (307,366)

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-

-
-
-

-

 -
 4,018
 4,018

 (4,018)

 101,212
 984,612

 1,085,824

 (516,263)